value of debt securities. Other factors such as the creditworthiness of the issuer and the spreads attached thereto, the state of the
economy and market sentiment can also have a significant effect on debt securities. At any time, one or more factors may have more
or less of an effect on the fair value of debt securities than the change in interest rates. If all other factors are assumed not to change,
then a change of 100 basis points in the yield to maturity will affect the fair value of the debt securities held for trading as follows.

Estimated effect on the fair value of debt securities due to:

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of monetary financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies will
vary as a result of changes in underlying foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk due to potential variations
in currencies other than the US dollar. The following tables summarize the Company’s main monetary financial assets and financial
liabilities whose fair value is predominantly determined in currencies other than the US dollar, the Company’s functional currency, and
the effect on pre-tax net income of a 10% change in currency exchange rates:

2016
$

2015
$

An increase of 100 basis points in the yield to maturity (709) (1,752)

A decrease of 100 basis points in the yield to maturity 749 1,837

2016

Financial
assets

$

Financial
liabilities

$

Net
exposure

$

Net effect of a
10% increase

or decrease
$

Canadian dollar 138,618 (6,852) 131,766 13,177

British pound sterling 9,431 (2,888) 6,543 654

Euro 2,171 (10,247) (8,076) (808)

Norwegian krone - (791) (791) (79)

Japanese yen - (2,865) (2,865) (287)

Israeli shekel - (22,144) (22,144) (2,214)

150,220 (45,787) 104,433 10,443

2015

Financial
assets

$

Financial
liabilities

$

Net
exposure

$

Net effect of a
10% increase

or decrease
$

Canadian dollar 1,052 (28,616) (27,564) (2,756)

British pound sterling - (7,378) (7,378) (738)

Euro 5,600 (218,114) (212,514) (21,251)

Norwegian krone - (4,440) (4,440) (444)

Israeli shekel - (19,352) (19,352) (1,935)

6,652 (277,900) (271,248) (27,124)

352016 annual report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

(IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

2016

Fair value
$

Estimated fair value
 with a 30%

price increase
$

Estimated fair value
with a 30%

price decrease
$

Equity investments and other holdings

Listed equity securities and derivatives 2,194,242 2,852,515 1,535,969

Equities sold short and derivative liabilities (727,598) (945,877) (509,319)

Pre-tax impact on net income 439,993 (439,993)

2015

Fair value
$

Estimated fair value
 with a 30%

price increase
$

Estimated fair value